
Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 1

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

	  

MODEL TG10
PARTS LIST MANUAL

                                                  10” TURBO GRINDERS
     SKU #                 MODEL #                     POWER OPTION
      56600                  TG10-11H                    HONDA GASOLINE ENGINE MODEL GXV340UT2-DX3
      56700                  TG10-13P                    KAWASAKI PROPANE ENGINE MODEL FH381V
      56900                  TG10-5B/230/1            BALDOR ELECTRIC MOTOR 5HP 1PH 60Hz 230V
      56800-230           TG10-5B/230/3            BALDOR ELECTRIC MOTOR 5HP 3PH 60Hz 230V
      56800-460           TG10-5B/460/3            BALDOR ELECTRIC MOTOR 5HP 3PH 60Hz 460V
      56800-50/220      TG10-5B/50/220/3       BALDOR ELECTRIC MOTOR 5HP 3PH 50Hz 220V
      56800-50/380      TG10-5B/50/380/3       BALDOR ELECTRIC MOTOR 5HP 3PH 50Hz 380V
      56800-50/440      TG10-5B/50/440/3       BALDOR ELECTRIC MOTOR 5HP 3PH 50Hz 440V

REVISED STARTING
SERIAL # 141010199

GASOLINE MODEL PROPANE MODEL ELECTRIC MODEL

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 4

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

					   

										        

                       ILLUSTRATION 1: MAIN GROUPING 

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 5

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

PARTS LISTING - ILLUSTRATION 1 : MAIN GROUPING
ITEM #         PART #              DESCRIPTION                                                                                                        QTY.

1 86701 MAIN FRAME 1
2 - - - - - LEVELING SYSTEM (REFER TO ILLUS. 2 FOR BREAKDOWN) -
3 86426K RUBBER SKIRT W/ VELCRO LOOP & HOOK

(INCLUDES ITEMS 4 & 5 TOGETHER)
1

4 86426 RUBBER SKIRT W/ VELCRO-LOOP 39-1/8”
NOTE: CUT TO 36”

1

5 86427 VELCRO-HOOK ONLY, 1” X 39” (CUT DOWN)
(THIS PIECE IS PLACED AROUND THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE SHROUD)

1

6 10907 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 X 3/4 2
7 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 2
8 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 2
9 86303 HOOD 1

10 86345 WEIGHT BLOCK, 30 LB.  9 X 6 X 2 (ELECTRIC MODELS ONLY) 1
11 10499 SCREW, CAP 1/2-13 X 3 2
12 10045 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ZINC 2
13 10417 NUT, HEX 1/2-13 ZINC 2
14 86304 HANDLE BAR 1
15 10608 GRIP, HAND 1” MODEL AT 2
16 10029 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 X 1-3/4 4
17 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 8
18 10004 NUT, HEX LOCK 3/8-24 ZINC 4
19 86347 BRACKET, MULTI-VAC PORT 2-3” 1
20 10846 SCREW, CAP STSHW 1/4-20 X 1/2 2
21 10038 WASHER, LOCK 1/4 ZINC 2
22 65021 CAP/PLUG 2” RED PLASTIC, FLANGED 1
23 10766 CLAMP, HOSE, SAE #32, ADJ. TO 2-1/2 2
24 77113 HOSE, FLEX 2”ID X 32”L, GRINDERS 1
25 10072 NUT, HEX 1/2-20 ZINC 4
26 10045 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ZINC 4
27

   86333...
   86326...

HEAD ASSEMBLY COMPLETE W/ BEARING HUB*
...RIGID STYLE
...FLEXIBLE STYLE
*NOTE: REFER TO ILLUS. 5, 6, AND 7 FOR BREAKDOWNS

1

28
   19166...
   19167...
   86389...

DIAMOND DISC**
...10” - 20 SEG. GENERAL PURPOSE  (INCLUDED W/ MACHINE)
...10” - 10 SEG. GENERAL PURPOSE  ABRASIVE (OPTIONAL)
...10” QUICK-CHANGE MULTI-ACCESSORY DISC (OPTIONAL)
**NOTE: REFER TO ACCESSORY PRICE LIST OR CATALOG
               FOR OTHER DIAMOND DISC THAT ARE AVAILABLE.

1

29 86108 SCREW, FLAT HD SKT 3/8-24 X 3/4 4
30 86340 OPTIONAL 30 LB. WEIGHT 1

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 6

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

    ITEM #                 PART #                 DESCRIPTION                                                                                               QTY.

1 86707 KNOB, WHEEL HEIGHT CONTROL 1

2 14023 KNOB, BALL 1-3/8 W/ 1/2-13THD, BLK. 1

3 10411 SCREW, SKT. HD. CAP 1/2-13 X 4 ZINC 1

4 50550 SLEEVE, BRASS 1/2” TAPERED 1

5 80009 BEARING, BALL 5/8” 2-HOLE (NO G.F.) 1

6 55010 SPACER, HANDWHEEL 5/8”ID X 3/4”L 1

7 10046 NUT, HEX 5/8-11 ZINC 1

8 10412 BOLT, CARRIAGE 1/4-20 X 1 FULL THD. 2

9 10861 NUT, KEPS LOCK 1/4-20 ZINC 2

10 86702 FORK, TG-10 1

11 10355 SCREW, CAP 1/2-13 X 11 1

12 10312 WASHER, FLAT 1/2 SAE ZINC 2

13 10407 NUT, HEX LOCK 1/2-13 ZINC 1

14 86705 SPACER 2-9/16”L, WHEEL 2

15 79013SH WHEEL, STEEL HUB 8 X 2-1/2 X 3/4”BRG. 2

16 10428 COLLAR, LOCKING 3/4”ID 2

17 86703 LINKAGE, FORK, TG-10 1

18 10329 SCREW, CAP 1/2-20 X 6 1

19 10205 NUT, HEX LOCK 1/2-20 ZINC 1

           ILLUSTRATION 2: LEVELING SYSTEM  

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 7

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

 ITEM #            PART #             DESCRIPTION                                                                                                    QTY.
1 86330 BALL CASTER DEPTH STOP KIT (ITEMS 2 THRU 11) 1

2 86313 HANDWHEEL, SMALL W/ ROD 1/2-13 X 6-1/2 1

3 80007 DECAL, DEPTH STOP - DN/UP 2.5” 1

4 10104 KNOB, BALL 1-7/8 W/ 1/2-13THD, BLK. 1

5 81001 SCREW, CAP 1/2-13 X 4 1

6 86316 COLLAR, LOCKING 1/2”, MODIFIED 11/16”OD 1

7 86314 SUPPORT, DEPTH STOP 1

8 86315 BALL-CASTER WELDMENT 1

9 10818 BOLT, CARRIAGE 5/16-18 X 3/4 F.T. 2

10 10801 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 ZINC 2

11 10054 NUT, HEX 5/16-18 ZINC 2

           ILLUSTRATION 3: OPTIONAL BALL CASTER DEPTH STOP KIT  

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 8

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

           ILLUSTRATION  4: WATER VALVE GROUPING  

 ITEM #          PART #               DESCRIPTION                                                                                                     QTY.
1 80021 CONN., SWIVEL FEM. 3/4HOSE X 1/2MPT

(INCLUDES HOSE WASHER)
1

2 10711 VALVE, BALL 1/2 FPT 1
3 50075 BARB, 3/8 HOSE X 1/4MPT (BRASS) 1
4 50069 CLAMP, HOSE, SAE #6, ADJ. TO 13/16 2
5 86329 HOSE 3/8”ID X 19-1/4”L, TG-10 1
6 11562 BARB ELBOW 90, 3/8HOSE X 1/8MPT (BRASS) 1
7 10864 NUT 1/8-27 PIPE THREAD (BRASS) 1EdcoParts.com 

888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 9

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

 ITEM #      PART #      DESCRIPTION                                           QTY.
1 86320A HUB ASSY. W/ BEARINGS & SEALS

(INCLUDES ITEMS 2 THRU 5)
1

2 86320HG
86339

HUB W/ RACE CUPS & GREASE HOLE
BEARING RACE CUP L44610
NOTE: RACE CUPS ARE PRESSED IN 

1
2

3 86321 BEARING, TAPERED ROLLER 1”ID 
CONE ONLY

2

4 86322 SEAL, BEARING HUB, 1.25 X 1.983 2
5 10808 FITTING, GREASE 1/4-28 STRAIGHT 1
6 10072 NUT, HEX 1/2-20 ZINC 4
7 10045 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ZINC 4
8

86333LB...
86326LB...

HEAD ASSY. LESS BEARING
.....RIGID STYLE (SEE ILLUS. 6)
.....FLEX STYLE (SEE ILLUS. 7)

1

9 68017 SPACER 1-1/4”OD X 1”ID X 5/32”THK.
(RIGID HEAD ASSEMBLY ONLY)

1

10 86319 SPACER, HUB BEARING
1-1/4”OD x 1”ID x 1/2”L

1

11 50020 NUT, HEX JAM 1-14 ZINC GRADE 8 2
12 86323 WASHER, NORD-LOCK 1” (PAIR) 1

           ILLUSTRATION  5: BEARING HUB & HEAD ASSEMBLY  

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 10

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

           ILLUSTRATION  6: RIGID HEAD ASSEMBLY (STANDARD)  

 ITEM #          PART #             DESCRIPTION                                                                                                       QTY.
1 86333LB HEAD ASSY. LESS BRG., RIGID (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11) 1
2 86334 FLANGE W/ SHAFT, RIGID HEAD 1
3 10808 FITTING, GREASE 1/4-28 STRAIGHT 1
4 68017 SPACER 1-1/4”OD X 1”ID X 5/32”THK. 1
5 86132S SPACER, RIGID HEAD, STEEL  1
6 86133 MOUNTING DISC, RIGID HEAD 1
7 40329 BUSHING, RUBBER 1”OD X 3/8”ID X 3/8 6
8 86111 SCREW, SKT. HD. CAP 7/16-20 X 2 (Grade 8) 6
9 86112 SPACER, STL 5/8”OD X 7/16ID X 1/4TK 3

10 11641 NUT, HEX JAM 7/16-20 ZINC (USE RED LOCTITE) 3
11 10481 NUT, HEX 7/16-20 ZINC (USE RED LOCTITE) 3

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 11

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

           ILLUSTRATION  7: FLEX HEAD ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL) 

 ITEM #          PART #             DESCRIPTION                                                                                                       QTY.
1 86326LB HEAD ASSY. LESS BRG., FLEX (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-11) 1
2 86308 FLANGE W/ SHAFT, FLEX HEAD 1
3 10808 FITTING, GREASE 1/4-28 STRAIGHT 1
4 86017 COUPLING, MORFLEX 402 CENTER 1
5 86309 MOUNTING DISC, FLEXIBLE HEAD  1
6 86343 BUSHING, RUBBER 1-1/4 X 3/4 X 3/8 4
7 10030 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 X 2 (USE RED LOCTITE) 2
8 10336 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 X 2-1/4 2
9 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 2

10 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 2
11 10004 NUT, HEX LOCK 3/8-24 ZINC 3

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 12

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

           ILLUSTRATION 8: GASOLINE ENGINE & BELT DRIVE  GROUPING  

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 13

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

PARTS LISTING - ILLUSTRATION 8: GASOLINE ENGINE & BELT DRIVE GROUPING
  ITEM #          PART #              DESCRIPTION                                                                                                           QTY.

1 76004 ENGINE, HONDA MODEL GXV340UT2-DX3 1
2 15190 MANUAL CHOKE KIT FOR HONDA GXV340 1

2-A 15185 SCREW, MACHINE M6 X 16MM PHILLIP HD 1
2-B 15188 WASHER .265”ID,.50”OD,.029-.035”THK 1
2-C 15187 WASHER, FIBER .75 X .25 X .093 1
2-D 15183 LEVER, CHOKE CONTROL, GXV340 1
2-E 15186 WASHER, BELLEVILE .500 X.255 X.018 1
2-F 28026 NUT, HEX NYLON LOCK M6 X 1MM 1
2-G 15184 CAP, FLAT RED .062 X .75 X 1 1
2-H 91301 DECAL, CHOKE 5/8 X 5/8 1
3 15138 HOUR METER, INDUCTIVE  (OPTIONAL) 1
4 86311 MOUNT, ENGINE 1
5 10048 SCREW, CAP 5/16-24 X 3/4 2
6 10342 SCREW, CAP 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 2
7 10213 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE ZINC 2
8 10801 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 ZINC 4
9 10054 NUT, HEX 5/16-18 ZINC 2

10 10055 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 X 1 4
11 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
12 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4
13 10071 KEY 1/4SQ X 2-1/2 1
14 76024 CLUTCH, CENTRIFUGAL 3.5 X 2GR X 1 1
15 86706 CLUTCH PLUG, TG-10 1
16 10045 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ZINC 1
17 11750 SCREW, CAP 7/16-20 X 2-3/4 ZINC 1
18 75010 SHEAVE 6.9”OD X 2GR.B X SDS 1
19 10081M BUSHING, SHEAVE SDS X 7/8 MODIFIED

COUNTER BORED 1-3/4”DIA. X 3/8”DEEP
1

20 50523 KEY 3/16SQ X 1-1/8 1
21 10290 BELT B-35 2
22 40388 CABLE, THROTTLE, LEVER-TYPE 24” 1
23 10831 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH #10 2
24 10877 SCREW, CAP STSHW 10-24 X 1/2 2
25 10982 TIE, CABLE, BLACK NYLON 11-1/4” 1
26 15201A SWITCH W/ WIRES, ROCKER RED ON-OFF 1
27 10877 SCREW, CAP STSHW 10-24 X 1/2 1
28 50084 TERM., RING #10 16-14GA. INSULATED 1
29 10831 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH #10 1
30 36042 CLIP, NATURAL CORD, 1/8” X 1/4” 3
31 10970 CONN., WIRE QUICK-SPLICE 18-14 GA. 1

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 14

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

           ILLUSTRATION  9: PROPANE ENGINE & BELT DRIVE GROUPING

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 15

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

PARTS LISTING - ILLUSTRATION 9 : PROPANE ENGINE & BELT DRIVE GROUPING
  ITEM #          PART #              DESCRIPTION                                                                                                           QTY.

1 15083 ENGINE, KAWASAKI FH381V PROP. READY 13HP
INCLUDES:
   110V STARTER, OIL PRESSURE SWITCH, OIL DRAIIN, 
    CATALYTIC MUFFLER AND EXHAUST MANIFOLD
    LP FUEL SYSTEM: REGULATOR, VACUUM  LOCKOFF, 
    HIGH & LOW PRESSURE HOSES, & REGO TANK CONNECTOR.

1

2 86372 HEAT SHIELD, MUFFLER, KAW. FH381V 1
3 10053 SCREW, CAP 5/16-18 X 3/4 2
4 10801 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 ZINC 2
5 86373 HEAT SHIELD, SIDE MANIFOLD, KAW. FH381V 1
6 86374 CLAMP, EXHAUST 5/16 X 1-1/4 2
7 86311 MOUNT, ENGINE/MOTOR 1
8 10342 SCREW, CAP 5/16-18 X 1-1/2 4
9 10213 WASHER, FLAT 5/16 SAE ZINC 4

10 10801 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 ZINC 4
11 10054 NUT, HEX 5/16-18 ZINC 4
12 10055 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 X 1 4
13 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
14 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4
15 3611 CABLE, THROTTLE, LEVER-TYPE 54” 1
16 10877 SCREW, CAP STSHW 10-24 X 1/2 4
17 10831 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH #10 4
18 10941 CLIP, CONDUIT, THROTTLE CABLE 2
19 15201A

50084
10831
10877
11567
36042

SWITCH W/ WIRES, ROCKER RED ON-OFF
     ADDITIONAL PARTS REQ’D. (NOT SHOWN):
     TERM., RING #10 16-14GA. INSULATED
     WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH #10
     SCREW, CAP STSHW 10-24 X 1/2
     CONNECTOR, BULLET STD. 16-14GA.BLUE
     CLIP, NATURAL CORD, 1/8” X 1/4”

1

1
1
1
1
3

20 11739 SCREW, MACHINE 10-24 X 2.25 HWHSLMS 2
21 10850 WASHER, FLAT #10 SAE ZINC 2
22 11740 NUT, KEPS LOCK 10-24 ZINC 2
23 10982 TIE, CABLE, BLACK NYLON 11-1/4” 2
24 10071 KEY 1/4SQ X 2-1/2 1
25 76024 CLUTCH, CENTRIFUGAL 3.5 X 2GR X 1 1
26 86706 CLUTCH PLUG, TG-10 1
27 10045 WASHER, LOCK 1/2 ZINC 1
28 11750 SCREW, CAP 7/16-20 X 2-3/4 ZINC 1
29 75010 SHEAVE 6.9”OD X 2GR.B X SDS 1
30 10081M BUSHING, SHEAVE SDS X 7/8 MODIFIED

COUNTER BORED 1-3/4”DIA. X 3/8”DEEP
1

31 50523 KEY 3/16SQ X 1-1/8 1
32 10290 BELT B-35 2

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 16

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

           ILLUSTRATION  10: PROPANE TANK GROUPING

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 17

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

PARTS LISTING
ILLUSTRATION 10: PROPANE TANK GROUPING

  ITEM #       PART #         DESCRIPTION                                                                 QTY.
1 15130 PROPANE TANK 20LB. HORZ./VERT. 1
2 91122 DECAL, ARROW, RED, 3 X 3 1
3 86327 MOUNT, PROPANE TANK, TG-10 1
4 10029 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 X 1-3/4 4
5 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 8
6 10004 NUT, HEX LOCK 3/8-24 ZINC 4
7 77061-1 PROPANE TANK CRADLE BRACKET ONLY 1
8 10802 BOLT, CARRIAGE 3/8-16 X 1 ZINC 4
9 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4

10 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
11 10404 NUT, HEX 3/8-16 ZINC 4
12 77061-2 PROPANE TANK STRAP W/ HINGE 1
13 77061-3 PROPANE TANK CLAW BRACKET 1
14 77061-4 PROPANE TANK TOGGLE CLAMP 1
15 11661 SCREW, FLAT HD SLT 1/4-20 X 1 4
16 10602 WASHER, FLAT 1/4 SAE ZINC 4
17 10861 NUT, KEPS LOCK 1/4-20 ZINC 4

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 18

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

ILLUSTRATION 11:
SINGLE PHASE MOTOR

& BELT DRIVE GROUPING  

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 19

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

PARTS LISTING - ILLUSTRATION 11: 1-PHASE MOTOR  & BELT DRIVE GROUPING
 ITEM #          PART #           DESCRIPTION                                                                                       QTY.

1 81026

16121
16164
16540

MOTOR, BALDOR 5HP-1PH 60HZ 3450RPM 
   REPLACEMENT PARTS:
   CAPACITOR, START, BALDOR EC1161C06SP
   CAPACITOR, RUN, BALDOR #OC3040F09SP
   THERMAL PROT. (RESET BUTTON) TPBRT25DB

1

2
1
1

2 86404 MOUNT, MOTOR 1
3 10021 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 X 1 4
4 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4
5 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
6 10014 NUT, HEX 3/8-24 ZINC                         4
7 10055 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 X 1 4
8 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
9 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4
10 77043 SWITCH, ROTARY CAM ON/OFF 1
11 77042 BRACKET, ROTARY CAM SWITCH 1
12 10846 SCREW, CAP STSHW 1/4-20 X 1/2 2
13 10038 WASHER, LOCK 1/4 ZINC 2
14 11663 SCREW, MACHINE 8-32 X 1/2 (LOCATED INSIDE OF SWITCH BOX) 4
15 10462 NUT, KEPS LOCK 8-32 ZINC 4
16 77043-1 SWITCH ADAPTER, PG16 TO 1/2”NPT 2
17 41130 STRAIN RELIEF 1/2NPT X .550-.650” 2
18 10959 STRAIN RELIEF 3/4 NPT X .550-.650” 1
19 10740 CONDUIT LOCK NUT 3/4 NP (LOCATED INSIDE JUNCTION BOX) 1
20 10982 TIE, CABLE, BLACK NYLON 11-1/4” 2
21 86331 WIRE HARNESS 10/3 X 50”LOA, TG-10 1
22 86026 WIRE HARNESS 10/3 X 24”LOA 1
23 40037 PLUG, LOCKING 20A/250V L6-20P 1
24 40000 CONNECTOR, LOCKING 20A/250V L6-20C 1
25 11565 CLAMP, LOOM, 5/8” (SAE SIZE 10) 1
26 10831 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH #10 1
27 10877 SCREW, CAP STSHW 10-24 X 1/2 1
28 15204 PLUG, RECT. HOLE, PLASTIC SNAP-IN 1
29 ----- KEY 1/4SQ X 1-3/4 (COMES WITH MOTOR) 1
30 79023 SHEAVE 3”OD X 2GR.B X 1-1/8”BORE 1
31 10081M BUSHING, SHEAVE SDS X 7/8 MODIFIED

COUNTER BORED 1-3/4”DIA. X 3/8”DEEP
1

32 50523 KEY 3/16SQ X 1-1/8 1
33 75010 SHEAVE 6.9”OD X 2GR.B X SDS 1
34 10290 BELT B-35 1

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

©2014 JWA

Page 20

 E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326
Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com 
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

ILLUSTRATION 12:
THREE-PHASE MOTOR

& BELT DRIVE GROUPING  

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company



Printed in USA

JWA ©2014

Page 21

E-TG10-PL-1014

100 Thomas Johnson Drive, Frederick, MD 21702-4600 USA
Phone (301) 663-1600 • 1-800-638-3326

Fax (301) 663-1607 • 1-800-447-3326
Website: www.edcoinc.com  
Email: sales@edcoinc.com

PARTS LISTING - ILLUSTRATION 12: THREE-PHASE MOTOR  & BELT DRIVE GROUPING
 ITEM #          PART #          DESCRIPTION                                                                                        QTY.

1 81022 
16020

   MOTOR, BALDOR 5HP-3PH 60HZ 3450RPM  CAT. NO. EM3613T
   MOTOR, BALDOR 5HP-3PH 50HZ 2860RPM  CAT. NO. M3613T-57

1
1

2 86404 MOUNT, MOTOR 1
3 10021 SCREW, CAP 3/8-24 X 1 4
4 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4
5 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
6 10014 NUT, HEX 3/8-24 ZINC                         4
7 10055 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 X 1 4
8 10811 WASHER, LOCK 3/8 ZINC 4
9 10025 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 SAE ZINC 4
10 16405

16406
16482

     16617
     16618
     16622
     16623
     16632
     16633
     16635

STARTER ACI #128841 START-STOP 200/240V COIL 11.3-16A O/L
STARTER ACI #128847 START-STOP 440/480V COIL 5.5-7.5A O/L
STARTER ACI #128848 S-S 440/480V COIL 7.2-10A O/L(USED FOR 50Hz-380V)
     REPLACEMENT PARTS:
     STARTER CONT./COIL ACI SK18.310-230
     STARTER CONT./COIL ACI SK18.310-460
     STARTER AC COIL 200/240V-60HZ, 190/220-50HZ
     STARTER AC COIL 440/480V-60HZ, 380/415-50HZ
     STARTER OVERLOAD RELAY 5.5-7.5 AMP
     STARTER OVERLOAD RELAY 7.2-10.0 AMP
     STARTER OVERLOAD RELAY 11.3-16.0 AMP

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

11 86027 MOUNTING BRKT., STARTER 1
12 11732

10384
SCREW, MACHINE 10-32 X 1-3/4 RPH
SCREW, MACHINE 10-32 X 1 RHP

2
1

13 10832 NUT, KEPS LOCK 10-32 ZINC 2
14 10846 SCREW, CAP STSHW 1/4-20 X 1/2 2
15 10038 WASHER, LOCK 1/4 ZINC 2
16 41053 STRAIN RELIEF 1/2NPT X .625-.750” 2
17 10605 STRAIN RELIEF 3/4NPT X .650-.750” 1
18 10740 CONDUIT LOCK NUT 3/4 NP (LOCATED INSIDE OF JUNCTION BOX) 1
19 10982 TIE, CABLE, BLACK NYLON 11-1/4” 2
20 86332 WIRE HARNESS 12/4 X 42”LOA, TG-10 1
21 86022 WIRE HARNESS 12/4 X 26”LOA 1
22 11565 CLAMP, LOOM, 5/8” (SAE SIZE 10) 1
23 10831 WASHER, LOCK, INT. TOOTH #10 1
24 10877 SCREW, CAP STSHW 10-24 X 1/2 1
25 15204 PLUG, RECT. HOLE, PLASTIC SNAP-IN 1
26 ----- KEY 1/4SQ X 1-3/4 (COMES WITH MOTOR) 1
27 79023 SHEAVE 3”OD X 2GR.B X 1-1/8”BORE 1
28 10081M BUSHING, SHEAVE SDS X 7/8 MODIFIED (60Hz MOTOR ONLY)

COUNTER BORED 1-3/4”DIA. X 3/8”DEEP
1

29 50523 KEY 3/16SQ X 1-1/8 1
30 75010

86344
SHEAVE 6.9”OD X 2GR.B X SDS (60Hz MOTOR)
SHEAVE 4.55”OD X 2GR.B X 7/8”BORE (50HZ MOTOR)

1
1

31 10290
10035

BELT B-35 (60Hz MOTOR)
BELT 5L-330 (50Hz MOTOR)

2
2

EdcoParts.com 
888-634-4289 
An iBuy Stores Company


	Front Cover Page
	Safety Messages & General Instructions
	Table of Contents & How to Order Repair Parts
	Illus. 1: Main Grouping
	Parts Listing - Illus. 1

	Illus. 2: Leveling System
	Illus. 3: Optional Ball Caster Depth Stop Kit
	Illus. 4: Water Valve Grouping
	Illus. 5: Bearing Hub & Head Assembly
	Illus. 6: Rigid Head Assembly (Standard)
	Illus. 7: Flex Head Assembly (Optional)
	Illus. 8: Gasoline Engine & Belt Drive Grouping
	Parts Listing - Illus. 8

	Illus. 9: Propane Engine & Belt Drive Grouping
	Parts Listing - Illus. 9

	Illus. 10: Propane Tank Grouping
	Parts Listing - Illus. 10

	Illus. 11: Single Phase Motor & Belt Drive Grouping
	Parts Listing - Illus. 11

	Illus. 12: Three Phase Motor & Belt Drive Grouping
	Parts Listing - Illus. 12

	Wiring Diagram for Rotary Cam Switch (Single Phase)
	Wiring Diagram for Starter (Three Phase)
	Motor Wiring Diagram 1-Phase 60Hz 230V
	Motor Wiring Diagram 3-Phase 60Hz 230/460V
	Motor Wiring Diagram 3-Phase 50Hz 220/380/440V
	Notes
	Limited Equipment Warranty of Sale - Terms & Conditions



